
 

1 

 
 
CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS SERVICES SCRUTINY 
STANDING PANEL 
Monday, 11th January, 2010 
 
Place: Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
  
Room: Committee Room 1 
  
Time: 7.30 pm 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer 

M Jenkins - The Office of the Chief Executive 
Tel: 01992 564607 Email: mjenkins@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors Mrs M McEwen (Chairman), J Philip (Vice-Chairman), Mrs P Brooks, 
Ms J Hedges, J Knapman, J Markham, G Mohindra, R Morgan, D Stallan, Mrs M Sartin and 
Mrs J H Whitehouse 
 
 
 
 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 2. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

  Attached. 
 

 3. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive)  To report the appointment of any substitute 
members for the meeting. 
 

 4. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing Panel  Monday, 11
 

2 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive). To declare interests in any items on the agenda. 
 
In considering whether to declare a personal or a prejudicial interest under the Code 
of Conduct, Overview & Scrutiny members are asked pay particular attention to 
paragraph 11 of the Code in addition to the more familiar requirements. 
 
This requires the declaration of a personal and prejudicial interest in any matter before 
an OS Committee which relates to a decision of or action by another Committee or 
Sub Committee of the Council, a Joint Committee or Joint Sub Committee in which the 
Council is involved and of which the Councillor is also a member. 
 
Paragraph 11 does not refer to Cabinet decisions or attendance at an OS meeting 
purely for the purpose of answering questions or providing information on such a 
matter. 
 

 5. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

  (Chairman/Lead Officer) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has agreed the Terms 
of Reference of this Panel and associated Work Programme. This is attached. The 
Panel are asked at each meeting to review both documents. 
 
The OSC is about to formulate next years OS work plan incorporating a programme 
for this Panel. In view of this, the Panel may wish to bring forward suggestions/ideas 
on topics for inclusion in its work programme for next year.  
 

 6. MEMBER TRAINING REVIEW - INTERIM REPORT  (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive). To consider the attached interim report. 
 

 7. ANNUAL REVIEW OF CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS  (Pages 17 - 40) 
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive). To consider the attached report. 
 

 8. ROLE OF MONITORING OFFICER - DRAFT PROTOCOL  (Pages 41 - 50) 
 

  (Monitoring Officer). To consider the attached report. 
 

 9. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

 
  To consider which reports are ready to be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee at its next meeting. 
 

 10. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 

  The next programmed meeting of the Panel will be held on 22 March 2010 at 7.30 in 
Committee Room 1 and then on: 
 

 
 



1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS SERVICES SCRUTINY 

STANDING PANEL  
HELD ON MONDAY, 2 NOVEMBER 2009 

IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1 
AT 7.30 - 9.00 PM 

 
Members 
Present: 

Mrs M McEwen (Chairman), J Philip (Vice-Chairman), Mrs P Brooks, 
J Knapman, G Mohindra, R Morgan, D Stallan and Mrs J H Whitehouse 

  
Other members 
present: 

Mrs P Smith 

  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

Ms J Hedges, J Markham and Mrs M Sartin  

  
Officers Present I Willett (Assistant to the Chief Executive), S G Hill (Senior Democratic 

Services Officer) and M Jenkins (Democratic Services Assistant) 
 

19. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the notes of the last meeting of the Panel, held on 14 September 2009, 
be agreed. 

 
20. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

 
There were no substitute members at the meeting. 
 

21. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
(i) Pursuant to the Council’s
[...]
ing party of officers carried out a review of 
Financial Regulations, Contract Standing Orders and officer delegation ensuring that 
these documents were updated and reflected statutory requirements. 
 
External Funding 
 
The proposed change to external funding related to “Responsibilities of Chief 
Officers.” Currently Chief Officers complied with the external funding strategy 
including obtaining and acting upon advice on legal or financial aspects of external 
funding applications from the Solicitor to the Council and the Chief Finance Officer. 
 
Comparison work with other Councils had shown that all external funding 
applications should be signed by the Chief Finance Officer before being submitted. 
This had not been included in EFDC’s Financial Regulations, but it was felt best to 
implement this change. Other proposed changes were reflect changes in job titles 
and minor wording improvement. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

(1) That the amendments to Financial Regulations relating to external 
funding applications (as set out in part B of the Appendix to these 
notes) be approved; and 

 
(2) That the adoption of those minor changes as set out in Appendix 2 to 

these notes be approved 
 

26. DEMONSTRATION OF E-CALL-IN SYSTEM  
 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer, Mr S Hill, gave a presentation to the Panel 
regarding the E-Call-In system. 
 
The current call-in system for decisions made by the Cabinet or by individual Portfolio 
Holders required that three members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee or five 
members of the Council could call-in a decision. 
 
The identity of the Councillors making the call-in can be validated with the VPN 
token. However officers would check identities as a matter of course. 
 

RECOMMENDED: 
 

That the Electronic Call-In System be activated from April 2010 and any 
changes to the Constitution be approved by the Council. 

 

Page 5



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing PanelMonday, 2 November 
2009 

4 

27. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The next meeting of the Panel was scheduled for 11 January 2010. 
 

28. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
It was noted that the following reports were being put before the December 2009 
meeting of the Cabinet: 
 
(1) Overview and Scrutiny Review; and 
 
(2) Financial Regulations 
 

Page 6



G:\C\WILLETT\G 2005\TERMS OF REFERENCE - STANDING PANEL.doc 

TERMS OF REFERENCE - STANDING PANEL 
 
 
 
Title:  Constitution and Member Services 
 
 
Status:  Standing Panel 
 
 
Terms of Reference: 
 
1.  To undertake reviews of constitutional, civic, electoral and governance matters and services 
for members on behalf of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
2.  To report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the Council and the Cabinet with 
recommendations on matters allocated to the Panel as appropriate. 
 
 
 
Chairman:     Cllr  Mrs M McEwen 
 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Constitution and Member Services Standing Panel (Chairman – Cllr Mrs M McEwen) 
Item Report Deadline / 

Priority 
Progress / Comments Programme of Future 

Meetings 

(1) Review of June 2009 Elections Completed – June 
2009 meeting  

(2) Overview and Scrutiny Review 
(completion from last meeting of Panel) 
including Government White Paper on 
Empowerment 

Completed – June 
2009 meeting  

(3) Planning applications – comments 
by Parish Councils 

Completed – June 
2009 meeting Referred to Planning Services Scrutiny Panel. 

(4) Member Training Review 
January 2010 

 
March 2010 

Interim Report 
 
Final Report 

(5) Annual Review of Financial 
Regulations. 

Completed - 
November 2009 

 

(6) Annual Review of Contract 
Standing Orders January 2010 

 

(7) Annual Review of Officer 
Delegation – including Call In Rights 
for Councillors in respect of planning 
matters 

March 2010  

 
29th June 2009 
14th September 
2nd November 
 
11th January 2010 
22nd March  
 
 

P
age 9



 
 

(8) Protocol on Civic Events November 2009 Completed 

(9) Review of Internal Audit Report - 
External Partner Organisations -  
 

September 2009 Completed 

 

(10) Licensing Committee – Review of 
Membership March 2010 New item 

 

(11) Review of Area Plans Sub-
Committees March 2010 Subject to informal consideration with EFDC 

members via Council Bulletin. 
 

(12) Monitoring Officer (Draft Protocol) January 2010  
 

P
age 10



Report to the Constitution and Member 
Services Standing Scrutiny Panel 
 
Date of meeting: 11 January 2010 

 

 
Portfolio: 
 

 
Leader 
 

Subject: 
 

Member Training Programme 2010/11 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Ian Willett  (01992 56 4243) 
 

Democratic Services Officer: Mark Jenkins (01992 56 4607) 
 

   
Recommendations: 
 
(1) To receive a preliminary report on the outcome of the presentation to members on 
17 December 2009 concerning a new approach to member training and development; 
 
(2) To note that personal development interviews with Councillors who have put 
themselves forward will be held on 11, 12 and 14 January 2010 with the consultant from 
IDeA; 
 
(3) That the outcome of the personal development interviews is expected to be: 
 
 (a) a situation report on members' training needs for the authority; 
 
 (b) an action plan based on member development charter requirements;  and 
 
(4) To note that steps are being taken to develop a training course for candidates or 
prospective candidates for District Council elections in time for the March 2009 meeting, 
further details of which are given in this report;  and 
 
(5) That further work be undertaken on the member training and development 
programme for next year once the report of the Consultant is to hand but that in the 
meantime certain training courses (e.g. planning, code of conduct, planning protocol etc) be 
covered in the outline programme which will be submitted to the next meeting of the Panel. 
 
Report: 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The work programme for the Scrutiny Panel specifies that at this meeting, 
consideration should be given to the member training programme for next year.  However, 
because a new approach is being attempted in relation to member training, the main details 
of the proposed programme will not be available until the Panel's meeting in March. 
 
1.2 The purpose of this report is to update the Panel on recent developments with a view 
to detailed consideration being given to the training programme at the next meeting. 
 
2. Personal Development Interviews 
 
2.1 Two consultants working with IDeA visited the Council on 17 December 2009 and 

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



gave a presentation on the IDeA charter approach to member training and development.  The 
presentations were given by an IDeA consultant from Kent County Council who is also a 
Cabinet member with that authority and an IDeA consultant who has been engaged on a 
temporary basis, at no cost, to assist the Council in moving towards a new basis on which 
member training needs are determined.  This latter consultant will be involved in individual 
member development interviews for those Councillors wishing to take part. 
 
2.2 The consultant has agreed three complete days for personal development interviews 
with members.  These are 11, 12 and 14 January 2010 and at the session on 17 December, 
it was hoped that  a number of members would volunteer to take part.  This work is being 
undertaken at no cost to the Council as resources are being provided through the East of 
England Regional  Assembly.. 
 
2.3 The outcome of the presentation and the personal interviews will hopefully be an 
action plan on how the Council can progress its member training and development 
arrangements and some indications from those members who are interviewed of the kind of 
development needs being sought for the training programme.  It is obvious that the more 
members participate in the personal interviews the better grasp the authority will have as to 
what should be included.  However, certain courses can be taken as read; e.g. Code of 
Conduct, member induction, the various planning training courses, Planning Protocol and 
Finance training.  Work will proceed in order to find dates for those sessions and these can 
then be integrated with those which arise from the personal development interviews. 
 
2.4. It is anticipated that an increasing feature of the member training and development 
arrangements will be more one to one support for members where sought.  This might 
include individual mentoring This is an aspect of training which has been underplayed within 
the Council but can offer real benefits to members who will respond to this kind of approach.  
Likewise various types of e-training can also be relevant to members who prefer that method. 
 
3. Budgets and Organisation of the Programme 
 
3.1 The training budget for 2009/10 totals £13,000.  However, as a result of contacts with 

the East of England Regional Assembly additional funding has been made available 
both on member and officer training.  With this in mind, that budget is likely to be 
underspent in the current year and it is planned to carry forward the budget at that 
level, namely £8,000 for the year as part of the savings plan being sought by the 
Cabinet..  

 
3.2 As a response, it is planned to try to integrate member and officer training much more 

than hitherto which will result in members and officers attending the same courses.  
This in turn will avoid duplication of resources and gain better value for money out of 
existing budgets.  By the same token the Council is actively participating in various 
Essex-based networks dealing with HR and training issues.  It is hoped that this may 
result in more collaborative courses between different Councils which will once again 
save costs. 

 
4. Candidates’ Training 
 
4.1 Last year members asked for a session to be included in the member training 
programme relating to ca
[...]
council 

The way that the Cabinet & Executive works 
Overview & scrutiny 
Regulatory duties—licensing & planning 
Standards & code of conduct 

12.00-12.30 – Lunch 
Leadership & development: 

Political skills framework 
Working with schools to reach children & young people 
Engaging ‘hard to reach’ groups 

15.00-15.10 – Tea break 
How the Council is financed—how the District gets its money 
Local Government Ombudsman 
Representing the future: The report of the Councillors’ Commission 
16.30 – Review & close 
  

   

  
 

Becoming a councillor 

For further details please contact us: 

 
Essence Consulting 
23 Castalia Square 

Docklands 
London E14 3NG 

Telephone:  0207 544 1403 
Fax:  0207 987 0239 

Email: enquiries@management-consultancy-essence.com 
 

80% of our business is through client referrals. Why not refer us to a colleague and receive 10% of the confirmed fee rate. Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Constitution and 
Members' Services Standing Scrutiny Panel 
 
Date of Meeting: 11 January 2010 
 
 
 
Portfolio: Leader and Finance and Economic Development Portfolios 
 
Report of: Assistant to the Chief Executive 
 
Subject: Contract Standing orders - Annual Review 2009/10 
 
Officer contact for further information: I Willett (01992 56 4243) 
 
Democratic Services Assistant: M Jenkins (01992 56 4607) 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
(1) That the revisions to contract standing orders set out in Appendix 1 to this 
report be recommended to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Council for 
approval; 
 
(2) That, once agreed, the revised contract standing orders be published in the 
Constitution; and 
 
(3) That the Assistant to the Chief Executive be authorised to update Standing 
Order C33 with the revised EU thresholds after 31 January 2010 and before adoption 
by the Council. 
 
Report: 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Each year a cross-directorate working party of officers carries out a review of financial 
regulations, contract standing orders and officer delegation with a view to ensuring that these 
documents are up to date and reflect current statutory requirements and operational needs.  
This report concerns contract standing orders which have now been discussed by the Officer 
Working Party. 
 

… 1.2 The proposed changes are set out in Appendix 1 in bold type.  The more significant 
changes are outlined below.  Any not listed in the covering report can be summarised as 
being simple changes in post titles and clerical amendments. 
 
2. Main Changes 
 
2.1 These are as follows: 
 

Standing Order Reference Proposal/Reason 
 

C1(9) (Compliance) Amended to refer to the term of a contract (line 2) 
and by the addition of EU Regulations (last line) 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 17



C1(10) (Compliance) Last sentence has been amended to emphasise 
the duty of Chief Officers to monitor costs. 
 

C4(3) (Notification of Contracts 
to Internal Audit), C10(1) and (2) 
(Contractor Selection) 
 

References to “£20,000” have been amended to 
“£25,000” to rectify an error. 

C6(2) (Restricted Tendering) 
C10(2) and (3) (Contractor 
Selection) 

Contract Compliance Officer has changed.  It is 
now with the Senior Finance Officer – 
Procurement and Administration rather than the 
Director of Environment and Street Scene. 
 

C6(4) (Restricted Tendering) “Four Contractors” amended to “Five 
Contractors” to comply with EU regulations. 
 

C7(3), (4) and (5) (Restricted 
Tendering – EU Regulations) 

No major changes have been made but the 
layout has been clarified. 
 

C8(1) (Open Tendering) Revised wording is designed to ensure that 
Directors are clear that open tendering is the 
exception rather than the rule, is only carried on 
the direction of the Director of Finance and ICT 
and that all tenders have to be assessed. 
 

C10(2) (Contractor Selection) Sub paragraph (ii) has been amended to tighten 
the rules on use of a previously successful 
tenderer. 
 

C20(3) (Quality Considerations) 
[...]
t is 
appropriate then the application for the appropriate licence will be referred to the 
relevant Portfolio Holder. 

 
C34 EU Procurement Thresholds - 31 January 2008 
 

SUPPLIES SERVICES WORKS 
£139,893 £139,893 £3,497,3131 

 
 NOTE: 
 

These thresholds are regularly updated.  Officers should check with the 
Director of Finance & ICT on the current thresholds.  The Director of 
Finance & ICT will also update this Standing Order from time to time on the 
Council’s intranet. 

Page 38



L22 
Rev: 6 

Z:\C\WILLETT\00 CONSTITUTION AMENDMENTS\21 2005 CONTRACTS PROCEDURE RULES.doc 

 
1   Including subsidised services contracts under regulation 34 of the Public 
Works Contracts Regulations 2006. 

 
C35 LOCAL BUSINESSES 
 

Chief Officers are required to obtain, where possible, at least one quotation or tender 
from a business located in the Epping Forest District (including those with 
headquarters elsewhere) for any contract or official order being placed by the 
Authority, provided that in awarding the contract to a local business, the Council's 
duty to achieve value for money and to comply with legal duties and any other 
requirements of Contract Standing Orders is not compromised. 

 
 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Report to the Constitution and Member 
Services Standing Scrutiny Panel 
 
  
Date of Meeting: 11 January 2010 

 

  
 

Subject: 
 

Role of Monitoring Officer - Draft Protocol 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Colleen O'Boyle (01992 56 4475) 
(Monitoring Officer) 
 

Democratic Services Officer: Mark Jenkins (01992 56 4607) 
 

   
Recommendations: 
 
(1) To consider the attached draft Monitoring Officer Protocol;  and 
 
(2) To consider recommending that the Protocol be approved by the Council as part of 
the Constitution. 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report responds to a request made by the Chairman of the Audit and Governance 
Committee for a report on the need for a Protocol between the Council and the Monitoring 
Officer regarding the roles and responsibilities of that statutory officer.  This was with a view 
to managing the relationship between the authority and the Monitoring Officer on a mutually 
agreed basis.  The Audit and Governance Committee has now referred the protocol to this 
Panel for consideration. 
 
Reason for Proposed Decision: 
 
The report has been submitted to this meeting at the request of the Audit and Governance 
Committee. 
 
Other Options for Action: 
 
None. 
 
Report: 
 
1. The Monitoring Officer is a designation which was introduced in the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989.  The functions of the Monitoring Officer are set out in 
Article 13 (Officers) of the Council's Constitution (Pages B36-B40). 
 
2. The functions of the Monitoring Officer may be summarised below: 
 
(a) maintaining the Council's Constitution; 
 

(b) ensuring lawfulness and fairness of decision making; 
 

(c) supporting the Standards Committee; 

Agenda Item 8

Page 41



 
(d) receiving reports on the results of investigations as part of the ethical framework; 
 
(e) conducting investigations on behalf of the Standards Committee; 
 
(f) acting as Proper Officer for access to information matters; 
 
(g) advising on Executive decisions and whether these are within the budget and policy 
framework of the Constitution;  and 
 
(h) providing advice on the scope of powers and authority to take decisions, 
on maladministration, on financial impropriety, on probity and budget and policy framework 
issues to all Councillors. 
 
3. The Monitoring Officer cannot also be the Chief Finance Officer or the Head of Paid 
Service.  The latter positions are held by Mr R Palmer and Mr P Haywood respectively in their 
roles as Director of Finance and ICT and Chief Executive. 
 
Need for Protocol 
 
4. The request by the Chairman of the Audit and Governance Committee for a report to 
its meeting on 30 November 2009 was occasioned by concerns expressed at an 
extraordinary Council meeting held in August 2009 at which a private session item 
concerning the contractual position of a member of staff was discussed.  The specific issue 
which arose related to the rights (or otherwise) of the Monitoring Officer to attend any 
meeting of the Council, the Cabinet or any other body for the purpose of advising the 
authority regarding lawfulness and fairness of decision making (see above).  On that 
occasion, the Monitoring Officer had decided to issue a report under Paragraph 13.03(b) of 
Article 13 and had indicated that in order to present that report and answer questions, it was 
necessary for her to attend the meeting both for the purpose of presentation of the report, 
answering queries from Councillors and advising on any suggested decision that was going 
to be made. 
 
5. The discussion on this item was held in private session and, for the most part, in the 
absence of all officers except an external legal adviser who had been appointed by the 
Leader of Council.  At the meeting, the Monitoring Officer made a presentation, answered 
questions about the report and about her own role in presenting it and, by agreement, 
withdrew from part of the meeting so that the Council could receive its legal advice from the 
external Solicitor who remained in the meeting throughout.  The Monitoring Officer returned 
to the meeting once the Council had completed its private discussions and was present 
during the formulation of the resolutions concerned. 
 
6. As the ability of the Monitoring Officer to remain present at a meeting had been 
questioned, the need for a Protocol governing relations between the Monitoring Officer and 
the Council has been identified.  It should be stressed that at the Council meeting in question 
the Deputy Monitoring Officer advised on the position concerning the Monitoring Officer's 
powers and responsibilities and advised on good practice advice which had been received 
from the Audit Commission which indicates that the Monitoring O
[...]

impropriety, probity and policy 
framework and budget issues to all 
members 
 

DCLG guidance 

12 Investigate and report on any 
misconduct 
 

Local Government Act 2000 and 
Regulations 

Page 49



13 Refer relevant matters to Standards 
Committee for initial assessment, 
review and hearing 
 

Local Government Act 2000 as amended 
and Regulations 

14 Advise on any indemnities and 
insurance issues for 
Members/Officers 
 

Regulations under LGA 2000 

 
 
 

Page 50


	Agenda
	2 Notes of the last meeting
	5 Terms of Reference / Work Programme
	Work Programme

	6 Member Training Review - Interim Report
	Essence Consulting - Becoming a Councillor

	7 Annual Review of Contract Standing Orders
	21 2005 CONTRACTS PROCEDURE RULES

	8 Role of Monitoring Officer - Draft Protocol
	MonitoringOfficerProtocolAppI




Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Constitution and Members Services 

Scrutiny Standing Panel 
Date: Monday, 11 January 2010 

    
Place: Committee Room 2, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 7.35 - 9.25 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

Mrs M McEwen (Chairman), J Philip (Vice-Chairman), R Morgan, D Stallan, 
Mrs M Sartin, Mrs J H Whitehouse, B Rolfe and J M Whitehouse 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

Mrs D Collins and C Whitbread 

  
Apologies: Mrs P Brooks, J Markham and G Mohindra 
  
Officers 
Present: 

I Willett (Assistant to the Chief Executive) and M Jenkins (Democratic 
Services Assistant) 

  
 

29. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the notes of the last meeting held on 2 November 2009 be agreed. 
 

30. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  
 
It was noted that Councillor B Rolfe was substituting for Councillor G Mohindra and 
that Councillor J Whitehouse was substituting for Councillor Mrs P Brooks. 
 

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations made pursuant to the member Code of Conduct. 
 

32. TERMS OF REFERENCE / /WORK PROGRAMME  
 
(a) Terms of Reference 
 
The Panel’s Terms of Reference were noted. 
 
(b) Work Programme 
 
The members were advised of the following new items: 
 
Item 10 Licensing Committee – Review of Membership 
 
Due to expedited reviews being requested by the police for some premises licenses 
the number Licensing Committee members might need increasing. 
 
Item 11 Review of Area Plans Sub-Committees 
 
This item was subject to informal consideration with members via the Bulletin. It was 
unclear as to whether it would be need to be put before the Panel. 
 



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing Panel 
 Monday, 11 January 2010 

2 

Item 13 Terms of Reference – Audit and Governance Committee 
 
This item would concern treasury management procedures. 
 
Item 14 Review of the Housing Appeals and Review Panel. 
 
The Terms of Reference for the Housing Appeals and Review Panel were felt to be 
too wide. Minor matters being brought before the Panel were, perhaps, taking up too 
much member and officer time. 
 
Item 15 Inclement Weather, Convention for the Cancellation of Meetings 
 
This item concerned the criteria involved for cancelling meetings because of poor 
weather conditions. 
 
Members felt that due to the number of items on the Panel’s Work Programme, it was 
best to arrange an extra meeting of the Panel. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That officers arrange an extraordinary meeting of the Constitution and 
Member Services Scrutiny Panel as soon as possible. 
 

33. MEMBER TRAINING REVIEW - INTERIM REPORT  
 
The Panel received a report from Mr I Willett, Assistant to the Chief Executive, 
regarding Member Training Programme 2010/11. 
 
The Panel’s Work Programme had scheduled a report on the Member Training 
Programme for this meeting. However due to a new approach being attempted in 
relation to member training, the details of the programme would not be available until 
the March meeting of the Panel. The following points were discussed: 
 
Personal Development Interviews 
 

(a) A consultant from IDeA had been engaged on a temporary basis, at no cost, 
to assist the Council in establishing a new basis on which member training 
needs were determined. 

 
(b) The consultant had agreed three complete days for personal development 

interviews with members in January 2010. 
 
Budgets and Organisation of the Programme 
 
The training budget for 2009/10 totalled £13,000. However the East of England 
Regional Assembly had made additional funding available both for member and 
officer training. The budget would be underspent in the current year and it was 
planned to carry forward the budget namely £8,000 for the year, as part of the 
savings plan being sought by the Cabinet. 
 
It was also planned to integrate member and officer training much more than hitherto 
which would result in members and officers attending the same courses. 
 
 
 
 



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing Panel 
 Monday, 11 January 2010 

3 

Candidates’ Training 
 
Members had requested a session for inclusion in the Member Training Programme 
relating to candidates. A consultancy had been found that had experience in running 
such courses and arrangements had been made for a course to be held on Saturday 
20 March 2010 at the Council offices. The Panel expressed reservations about the 
content and timing of the event. 
 
Members suggested that an open morning should be organised where the public 
could view the Council Chamber, climb the clock tower and meet the political parties 
who should invite their candidates. A short presentation should also be added to the 
itiniary. The Panel felt that this matter should be reviewed for 2010/11 with a possible 
date in October/November being suggested. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That officers investigate putting a video, from the Local Government 
Association (LGA) or the Improvement and Development Agency (IDeA), for 
prospective councillors on the EFDC website; and 
 
(2) That the Member Training Review report be re-submitted to the Panel 
and a course be reconsidered for 2010/11 rather than this year. 
 

34. ANNUAL REVIEW OF CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS  
 
The Panel received a report from I Willett, Assistant to the Chief Executive, regarding 
Contract Standing Orders – Annual Review 2009/10. 
 
Each year a cross-directorate working party of officers carried out a review of 
Financial Regulations, Contract Standing Orders and Officer Delegation to ensure 
that these documents were up to date and reflected current statutory requirements 
and operational needs. This report concerned Contract Standing Orders which had 
been discussed by the Officer Working Party. The changes required the approval of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and adoption by the Council. The revised 
Contract Standing Orders would then be published in the Constitution. 
 

RECOMMENDED: 
 
(1) That the revisions to Contract Standing Orders set out in 

Appendix 1 to these notes be recommended to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and the Council for approval; 

 
(2) That, once agreed, the revised Contract Standing Orders be 

published in the Constitution; and 
 

(3) That the Assistant to the Chief Executive be authorised to update 
Standing Order C33 with the revised EU thresholds after 31 
January 2010 and before adoption by the Council. 

 
35. ROLE OF MONITORING OFFICER - DRAFT PROTOCOL  

 
The Panel received a report from Mr I Willett, Assistant to the Chief Executive, 
regarding the Role of Monitoring Officer – Draft Protocol. 
 
The Chairman of the Audit and Governance Committee had requested a report on 
the need for a protocol between the District Council and the Monitoring Officer 



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing Panel 
 Monday, 11 January 2010 

4 

regarding the roles and responsibilities of that statutory officer. This would manage 
the relationship between the authority and the Monitoring Officer on a mutually 
agreed basis. The Monitoring Officer was a designation which was introduced in the 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989.  
 
Need for Protocol 
 
The request by the Chairman of the Audit and Governance Committee for a report 
was occasioned by concerns expressed at an extraordinary Council meeting held in 
August 2009 at which a private session item concerning the contractual position of a 
member of staff was discussed. On that occasion, the Monitoring Officer issued a 
report under Paragraph 13.03 (b) of Article 13 and had indicated that in order to 
present that report and answer questions, it was necessary for her to attend the 
meeting both for the purpose of presentation of the report, answering queries from 
Councillors and advising on any suggested decision that was going to be made. 
 
As the ability of the Monitoring Officer to remain present at a meeting had been 
questioned, the need for a protocol governing relations between the Monitoring 
Officer and the Council had been identified. 
 
Members asked whether the Deputy Monitoring Officer could be approached if there 
was no confidence in the Monitoring Officer. Mr I Willett confirmed that the Deputy 
Monitoring Officer only acted in the absence of the Monitoring Officer not as a 
substitute. The members requested that the report be re-submitted to the Panel with 
amendments. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the following amendments be made to the Role of Monitoring 
Officer – Draft Protocol: 
 
(a) That under 2.2 (b) and (c) it should be added that the “Monitoring 
Officer should not attend any meeting if a report concerned them personally;” 

 
(b) That under 2.2 (i) the Monitoring Officer should “have a special 
relationship of respect and trust” should be amended to “will work to achieve 
a special relationship of respect and trust;” 

 
(c) That under 2.9 “The Monitoring Officer is available for Members and 
officers to consult on any issues” should be amended to “except where the 
Monitoring Officer has a direct interest;” 
 
(d) That under 2.2 (e) provision be made for the Monitoring Officer to 
consult other statutory officers through the Corporate Governance Group on 
any conflicts of interests that might occur; 
 
(e) That under 2.2 (m) consideration be given to a timescale for the 
Monitoring Officer to notify an intention to issue a report and the final 
publication of such a report; 
 
(f) That under paragraph 2.5, consideration be given to a period for 
consideration is respect of any proposed Monitoring Officer report; 
 
(g) That under paragraph 2.2 (q) clarify delegation to Deputy Monitoring 
Officer and requirement to brief the Deputy Monitoring Officer generally and if 
Monitoring Officer is absent; 



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing Panel 
 Monday, 11 January 2010 

5 

 
(h) That consideration be given to a new section to clarify how, and with 
whom, Councillors raise concerns about conflicts of interests concerning the 
Monitoring Officer are to be raised; and 
 
(2) That the Draft Protocol be revised and re-submitted to the Panel at a 
future meeting for further consideration. 
 

36. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
It was noted that Contract Standing Orders – Annual Review 2009/10 would be 
referred to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 28 January 2010. 
 

37. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The next programmed meeting of the Panel was being held on 22 March 2010 at 
7.30p.m. As directed by the Panel members, there would be an extraordinary 
meeting of the Panel in March 2010. Officers would liaise in arranging a meeting. 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN
 


